
Contents

I.       	 Devotional Works   		  1
II.     	 Fables   			   8
III.   	 Poetry				   10
IV.    	 Children’s Books		  17
V.      	 French Fiction		  25
VI.    	 Travel and Topography	 32
VII.   	 Letters				   39
VIII. 	 Theology			   47
IX.    	 Education			   55
X.     	 Women’s Health		  64
XI.    	 English Fiction		  68
XII.   	 Pastimes			   74
XIII. 	 Philosophy, Politics 		  83
			   & History
XIV.  	 Gourmands, Gallants 	 88
 			   & Gamblers



2.



I.  Devotional Works

1. BONA, Giovanni.    A Guide to Eternity. London, 
Henry Brome, 1680. [with:] Precepts and practical rules 
for a truly Christian life. London, Clark, 1678.    $1,100
 

Second [First] Edition in English. 	
		          
2.  GIBBONS, Thomas.   Hymns Adapted to Divine 
Worship. London, J. Buckland, &c., 1769.           $1,600
 

First Edition in contemporary green goatskin.

3.  JONES, Griffith.  Cyfarwyddwr ffyddlon at 
orseddfainge y grâs. London, Olfir, 1774.            $1000
 

First edition. ESTC lists several UK copies & Harvard.

4.  NATTER, Johann Joseph. Katholisches Gebet 
und Erbauungsbuch im Geiste der Religion Jesu. 
Prague, 1814.		            		              $800
 

A scarce edition: OCLC lists Freiburg, Cologne and Poland.

5. SALZBURG UNIVERSITY. 
 

Exempla Christianae Fortitudinis.  Salzburg, Johann 
Joseph Mayr, 1768. 			            $1,650
 

OCLC lists only the incomplete Amberg copy; KVK locates 
a single copy at Freising. 



8



6. [THUMB BIBLE.] The Bible in Miniature. 
London, no publisher, circa 1775. 	           $1,700
 

ESTC t226013, listing BL and Morgan only (but not found 
in their catalogues); not in Bondy, Miniature Books, see pp. 
33-38.

7.  TILLOTSON, John.  A Form of  Prayers, Used 
by His Late Majesty, K. William III. London, J. Barnes, 
1704.					                 $700
 

Second Edition. An attractive, slim little volume of  Eucharistic 
prayers composed for the use of  William of  Orange by John 
Tillotson, sometime Archbishop of  Canterbury.
 

ESTC lists NLS, NT, Bodleian, St Deiniol’s and Folger. 

II.    Fables

8.  AESOP.  Æsop’s Fables. With Instructive Morals 
and Reflections. And the Life of  Aesop prefixed, by 
Mr. Richardson. London, Rivington, &c. [1760]. $3,500

An attractive copy of  the fourth of  five illustrated editions 
with Richardson’s Life of  Aesop.
 
9.  DODSLEY, Robert.  Fables designed for the 
Instruction and Entertainment of  Youth. Paris, Vergani 
& Favre, [1799]. 				               $700 

First French Edition. OCLC lists Clermont-Ferrand, Swedish 
Royal Library and the National Library of  Scotland. 

8



12.



III.   Poetry

10. CASTI, Giovanni Battista. I tre giuli o sieno 
sonetti. Rome, Bernabo & Lazzarini, 1762.           $1650
 

First Edition; OCLC lists BL, Bodleian and Chicago only. 

11. DELLA TORRE REZZONICO, Carlo 
Gastone.   Versi sciolti e rimati. Parma, Stamperia 
Reale, 1773. 				              $1,100
 

First edition, Bodoni printing.  

12. FLACIUS, Matthias.  Carmina vetusta ante 
trecentos annos scripta. Wittenberg, 1548.            $6,000
 

Scarce first edition containing 49 medieval verse songs, in an 
elegant 18th century binding.

13. HURDIS, James. The Favorite Village A Poem. 
Bishopstone, Sussex, 1800.		            $1,400

First Edition of  privately printed Sussex poem.  

14. RELPH, Josiah.  A Miscellany of  Poems.  Glasgow, 
Robert Foulis for Mr. Thomlinson, 1747.             $1000
 

First Edition, including his poems in the Cumberland dialect. 

12.



17



15.  SCHULENBURG, Graf  von der.  Poesies 
francoises sur divers sujets composée par plusieurs 
celebres auteurs.  Förste, 1742.                            $2,800

A delightful and exquisitely executed calligraphic manuscript 
bound in red morocco gilt, with sumptuous endpapers. 
 
16. ZACCHIROLI, Francesco.  Versi di Francesco 
Zacchiroli. ‘Lausanne’, (but perhaps Italy?), 1778. $900
 

First Edition. OCLC lists Goettingen, Newberry, Harvard 
and Philadelphia.

IV.    Children’s Books

17.  AUBERT, Jean-Louis. Les Jeux de la Poupée, ou 
les Etrennes des Demoiselles. Paris, Noël, 1806.  $3,400

First Edition? Copies at BN, Moulins & Morgan.	

18.  DARTON, William.  The Painters’ Budget, with 
chit chat over his pictures, for the use of  children. 
London, William Darton, Jun. [c. 1815]. 	            $2,500
 

Scarce first edition, illustrated, with Bewick cuts.

19.  PUZZLEBRAINS, Peregrine.  Christmas 
Amusement: or, the happy association of  mirth and 
ingenuity. London, E. Newbery, 1799. 	           $5,000
 

First Edition, OCLC lists BL, Case Western & NLS. 



20.



20.  TELL-TRUTH, Tommy.  Christmas Holidays 
A Poem. Written for the Amusement and Instruction 
of  all Good Masters and Misses in the Known World. 
London, H. Roberts and H. Turpin, [1767].        $11,000
 

First Expanded Edition; with three large plates showing 
festivites of  the season.  Not in ESTC or OCLC; not in 
Osborne; we have located a single copy, at Princeton. 

21. [TOM THUMB.]  Tom Thumb’s Play-Thing; 
containing His Arithmetic and Multiplication. Part the 
Second. London? circa 1810? 		               $840

22. RENNEVILLE, Sophie de. Conversations d’une 
petite fille avec sa poupée, suivies de l’Histoire de la 
Poupée. Paris, Billois, 1813. 		             $2500
 

First Edition, illustrated, by early  educator and feminst. This 
first edition not in OCLC.

23. SHORT, Bob, pseud. The Four Seasons of  the 
Year, to which are added Rural Poems, and Pastoral 
Dialogues. London, H. Turpin &c., 1787.          $15,000

A fascinating oddity of  children’s literature: two contrasting 
publications for children: the traditional children’s 16mo in 
Dutch floral boards (scruffy) and the more elegant 12mo 
in fabulous Dutch gilt boards, offered here together. Total 
copies at BL, Bodleian, Cornell and Harvard.



24.



24.  [SKETCHES.]  Sketches from Nature. London, 
E. Newbery, 1801.			                $900

First Edition: dialogues between mother and daughter on 
insects, botany, happiness, beauty.

V. French Fiction

25.  CAYLUS, Anne-Claude-Philippe. Le Pot-Pouri 
Ouvrage Nouveau de Ces Dames et de Ces Messieurs. 
Amsterdam, aux dépens dela Compagnie, 1748.    $3,400
 

First Edition. OCLC lists BN, BL, Dresden, Amsterdam and 
Colorado only.		                     
 
26.  COYER, Abbé Gabriel François.  Bagatelles 
Morales. ‘Londres’, ie Paris, Duchesne, 1754.          $1,650

First Edition: scarce collection of  imaginary voyages, utopias, 
satires and short tales, including Découverte de l’isle frivole.

27.  DU TERRAIL, Joseph Durey. Le Masque, 
ou Anecdotes particulières du Chevalier de***. 
Amsterdam, Pierre Mortier, 1750. 	             $1,100
 

First Edition, scarce coming of  age novel.		
	

						    



28



28.  LEFRANC. Conversation de l’ambassadeur de 
Tippoo-Saib, avec son intreprète, [Paris, 1788/9?]. 
[with:] GINGINS DE MOIRY, Victor de. Le Bacha 
de Bude. Yverdon, [F.B. de Félice], 1765.             $3,500 

First Edition?; First Edition.  Two scarce works featuring 
eastern potentates and their relationship with Europeans. 
OCLC: BN & Stanford; not in OCLC.

29.  [PRINCESSE.] La Princesse Laponoise. Histoire 
Heroi-Comïque. ‘Londre’, George Smith, 1738.  $4,200 

First Edition: rich and ugly princess imports yellow 
books (citron morocco?) from Paris along with famous 
writers. OCLC lists BN, Hagley and Vanderbilt only.

30.  [VEILLEM.]  Le nouvel enfant trouvé, ou le 
Fortune Hollandois. Mémoires écrits par lui-même.
Londres, 1786.				                   $1,800 

Second edition of  scarce memoir about a foundling.          
ESTC lists BL and Munich only.

31.  VILLENEUVE, Daniel de.  Le Voyageur 
Philosophe dans un Pais inconnu aux habitans de la 
Terre. Amsterdam, aux dépens de l’Editeur, 1761.$3,000

First edition of  an extraordinary philosophical voyage in the 
form of  a dream sequence to the land of  the Sélénites on the 
moon. 	



35.



VI. Travel and Topography

32.  [COMPENDIUM.] A Compendium of  the most 
approved Modern Travels. London, Scott, 1757. $2,250
 

First Edition. 		                     
 
33.  CUMBERLAND, Richard.  Anecdotes of  
Eminent Painters in Spain,  during the sixteenth and 
seventeenth centuries. London, J. Walter, 1782.     $850 

First Edition. 

34.  FALLE, Philip. Histoire Detaillée Des Isles 
De Jersey Et Guernsey. Paris, la Veuve Delaguette & 
Duchesne, 1757.				               $1800 

First Edition in French. 	 			            

35. GIOVIO, Paolo. [Opera]. Basel, [Henricus Petrus 
and Petrus Perna,] 1561. 			            $2,800
 

First Collected Edition.  OCLC locates Yale only. 

36. HAMILTON, William.  [The Four Elements.] 
Earth. Wind. Fire. Water. Northern Italy, 1787.    $3,600
 

One other set traced, a coloured and framed set appearing at 
auction in Rome, 28 October 2014. 



41.



37.  WEST, William, of  Shaftesbury. A History of  
the Forest or Chase, Known by the Name of  Cranborn 
Chace. Gillingham, Neave, 1816.  	            $1,100

First Edition, association copy, with copious notes by 
William Chafin. 

38.  [WEYMOUTH.]  The Weymouth Guide. 
Weymouth, for the Author, [1785].	             $900
 

First Edition. 					   
	            

II.   Letters

39.  BECCARY, Madame.  Mémoires de Lucie 
d’Olbery, traduits de l’Anglois, par Madame de B... G...  
Paris, De Hansy, 1770. 			             $1000
 

First edition of  a scarce anglophile epistolary novel.            
OCLC lists Bodleian, Harvard and two copies in Germany. 

40. [COSMOPOLITE.] Lettres d’un Cosmopolite a 
un Membre Belgique. 1781.  		              $600
 

First Edition. OCLC: Middelburg, Oldenburg, BN & Berlin. 
 
41.  DUCOS, Angelique Caze de La Bove. Marie de 
Sinclair. Paris, Maradan, ‘An XVIe’ [1798]. 	           $3,400
 

First Edition.  OCLC lists Bryn Mawr, Texas, Augsburg, 
Goettingen and Bodleian.



45.



42.  GRANT, Anne MacVicar.  Letters from the 
Mountains. London, Longman, 1807. 	            $1600
 

Second Edition, Enlarged. 

43.  HAGEDORN, Christian Ludwig von. Lettre à 
un Amateur de la Peinture. Dresden, George Conrad 
Walther, 1755. 				               $1200

First edition, frontispiece is an etching by Pierre-Jules Hutin.

44.  ORLEANS, Charlotte-Elisabeth de Bavière. 
Fragmens de lettres originales. Hamburg [ie Paris?], 
Maradan, 1788. 				                $450
 

First Edition in French, with a loosely inserted manuscript 
booklet of  six pages, containing further extracts. OCLC lists 
Biblioteca communale di Trento. 

45.  SHERLOCK, Martin.  Lettres d’un Voyageur 
Anglois. Geneva, 1779. 			              $1700
 

First edition, from the library of  Ernst August, King of  
Hanover. 	 			          

46.  USSHER, Elizabeth, Lucy and Judith. Extracts 
from the Letters of  Elizabeth, Lucy, & Judith Ussher. 
Dublin, J. Jones, 1812.			            $1,100

First edition, bound with Gilpin’s Monument of  Parental 
Affection, 1809 and Roberts’ Tales of  the Poor, 1813. 
 



47



VIII. Theology

47.  ALLIX, Pierre. Reflexions sur les Cinq Livres de 
Moyse, pour Etablir la Verite de la Religion Chretienne. 
‘Londres’, B. Griffin, 1687. 		           $2,000
 

First edition. 	       
 
48.  GORINI CORIO, Giuseppe.  L’Uomo. Lucca, 
‘presso A.R.’, 1756.			             $1,600

First edition, at Oxford, Cambridge, UCLA & Chicago.	
	
49.  GUSTA, Francesco.   L’Antico progetto di Borgo 
Fontana dai moderni Giansenisti continuato. Assisi, 
Ottavio Sgariglia, 1795. 			               $700
 

First edition of  anti-Jansenist work. OCLC: Cambridge only. 

50. LECHMERE, Edmund.  A Disputation of  the 
Church, Wherein the old Religion is maintained. Douai, 
the widdow of  Mark Wyon, 1632.	           $2,800

Second Edition. 

51. MEZZADRI, Bernardino.  Dissertationes duae 
criticae-historicae. Rome, Salomoni, 1750.          $3,500

First edition, dedication copy.  OCLC locates no copies 
outside Continental Europe. 



54.



52.  RAINOLDS [REYNOLDS], William.  Calvino-
turcismus. Cologne, Antonius Hierat, 1603.        $5,000

Second Edition. Outside Continental Europe, OCLC lists 
BL and Trinity Cambridge only.

53.  SANDER, Nicholas.  De origine ac progressu 
schismatis Anglicani. Rome, Bonfadini, 1586.          $2,500
 

Second Edition, expanded.        

54. VILLIERS, Marc-Albert de. Apologie du célibat 
chretien. [with] Sentimens des catholiques de France. 
Paris, La veuve Damonneville, 1761; [1756].        $2,800 

First editions. OCLC: I. BN, St-Geneviève, Cornell & Penn; 
II: BN, St-Geneviève, Cambridge, Bowdoin & DLC. 

IX.  Education

55.  ABBADIE, Jacques.  The Art of  Knowing Ones 
Self. London, Richard Bentley, 1696. 	           $1,100
 

Second Edition in English. 

56.  ADYE, Ralph Willett. The Little Bombardier, and 
Pocket Gunner. London, T. Egerton, 1801.         $2,500
 

First Edition.  Copies at BL, National Army Museum and 
Parks Canada. 



60.



57.  DRUMMOND, Gawin.  A Short Treatise of  
Geography, General and Special. Edinburgh, T. and W. 
Ruddimans and Gawin Drummond, 1740.               $560
 

Third Edition. ESTC lists BL and NLS.       
 
58. FENN, Lady Eleanor. The Rational Dame; or, 
Hints towards supplying Prattle for Children. London, 
John Marshall, circa 1784-1786. 		             $7000

First edition of  a delightful natural history book for children.  
ESTC lists BL, Bodleian, Birmingham, Indiana and UCLA.

59.  GRIFFITH, Mrs. Elizabeth. Essays, addressed 
to young married women. London, Cadell, 1782. $3,400

First Edition, Second Issue.  

60.  HOOFT, Gerrit Lodewijk Hendrik. Courte 
Description des Quadrupèdes, 1794. 	          $4,000
 

Manuscript in Ink, a delightful illustrated essay on quadrupeds 
by a fifteen year old.

61.  HUTTON, Charles.   The School-master’s 
Guide: or, a complete System of  Practical Arithmetic. 
Newcastle upon Tyne, T. Saint, 1771. 	          $1,650
 

Third Edition. 



64.



62.  TRIMMER, Mrs. Sarah.  Fabulous Histories. 
Designed for ... Children, respecting their Treatment 
of  Animals. London, Longman, 1786. 	               $900
 

Second Edition. 	           
 
63.  WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary.  Elements of  
Morality. For the use of  the Commercial-School in St. 
Petersburg. St. Petersburg, M.C. Iversen, 1809.    $9,000

First Russian Edition of  the English text. OCLC lists the 
Berlin Staatsbibliothek only.

X.  Women’s Health

64.  G., R. The Accomplish’d Female Instructor: or, 
a very useful companion for ladies, gentlewomen, and 
others. London, James Knapton, 1704. 	           $8,500
 

First Edition: courtesy book and household recipes, with the 
rare plate.  OCLC lists BL and NLS with the plate and V&A, 
Wellcome, DLC, Newberry and Chicago without.

65. MARINELLI, Giovanni.  Gli ornamenti delle 
donne. Venice, Giovanni Valgrisio, 1574.	          $3,800

Second edition  of  this important Renaissance treatise on 
cosmetics, hygiene and feminine beauty. 



66.



66.  SAUNDERS, Sarah.   The Fountain of  
Knowledge; or, complete family guide. London, T. 
Sabine, [1780]. 				             $9,500
 

First edition under this this title. Copies at Glasgow, NYPL 
(imperfect), UCLA and Harvard.

67.  [WOMEN.]  The Ladies’ Physical Directory.  
London, by the author’s appointment, 1736.       $2,000 

Sixth Edition, Expanded.  OCLC lists Wellcome, Stanford 
and the Royal College of  Physicians.

XI.   English Fiction

68.  HOFLAND, Barbara Wreicks. The Affectionate 
Brothers. London, Minerva Press, 1816. 	           $1,400
 

First Edition.     		          
 
69. JOHNSON, Richard.  The Blossoms of  Morality. 
London, E. Newbery, 1789. 		             $1,600
 

First Edition. 

70. SAINT-PIERRE, Bernardin & WILLIAMS, 
Helen Maria. Paul and Virginia. Paris, John Hurford 
Stone, 1795. 				               $4000 

First Edition of  this Translatio, with the plates. 



75.



71.  ST. AUBIGNE, Chevalier de.  The Catastrophe; 
a Tale founded on Facts. London, S. Highley (successor 
to the late Mr. J. Murray), 1803. 		            $3,850
 

First Edition. OCLC lists BL only. 

72.  THOMSON, James.  Major Piper; or the 
Adventures of  a Musical Drone.  Dublin, P. Wogan 
[&c.], 1794.				             $4,000
 

First Dublin Edition.         

73.  TRUSLER, John. Modern Times, or, the 
Adventures of  Gabriel Outcast. London, for the 
Author and sold by J. Murray, 1785.	           $1,700 

Second [Expanded] Edition, performing Shakespeare in the 
provinces. 						    
	         

XII.  Pastimes

74.  [BLANK BOOK.] Libro de Notes para el uso de 
Joaq.m Armett. 1832.  			                 $850

75.  [COSTUMES.] Costumes des Françaises depuis 
les Gaulois jusqu’a nos jours. 1831. Paris, Pauquet, 
Nepveu & Debure, 1831. 		           $2,800

First edition, concertina-style. OCLC lists Yale only. 



78.



76.  [DISSECTED PUZZLE.] Jeu de Patience. Paris, 
Delion, circa 1810.   			             $1,200

77. LAUJON, Pierre.  Les A Propos de Societé [with:] 
Les A Propos de la Folie. Paris, 1776.	           $5000 

First Editions, stunning copy from the library of  the 
Goncourt brothers, including fine Moreau engravings. 
 
78.  [MARRIAGE GAME.] Robert le Diable. Jeu de 
Mariage. [Paris, Marcilly fils aîné, 1824].               $6,000

A delightful set of  cards designed as a ‘marriage game’. 

79. [PRISONER OF WAR]  A Complete Deck of  
Playing Cards made by a French Prisoner of  War.  
Hampshire, England, c. 1796.		          $20,000
 

Manuscript in ink, hand-painted: ‘a real find: very nicely 
done for a hand-made pack’ (John Berry). 

80.  [SONGBOOK.]  L’Echo des Bardes ou le 
Ménestrel, dédié aux dames. Paris, Le Fuel, [1821]. $900
 

First Edition.  OCLC lists BL and one copy in Germany. 

81.  WILSON, Thomas. The Fashionable Quadrille 
Preceptor. London, Page, circa 1830. 	          $2,000
 

First Edition? OCLC lists various editions at BL, Cambridge, 
Birmingham, Harvard and Yale only. 



85.



82. WRIGHTE, William.  Ideas for Rustic Furniture; 
proper for Garden Seats, Summer Houses... 25 plates. 
London, the Architectural Library, circa 1800.        $2,400
 

First Edition.  

XIII. Philosophy, Politics & History

83.  BLESSINGTON, Marguerite Gardiner, 
Countess of.  Desultory Thoughts and Reflections. 
London, Longman, 1839.		              $350

First Edition. 

84.  [DICTIONARY.] Manuel du Philosophe, ou 
dictionnaire des vertus. Berlin, [1769]. 	           $2000
 

First Edition, closely marked up by an early reader. 	 	
						              
85.  GIBBON, Edward.  Histoire de la Décadence 
et de la Chute de l’Empire Romain. Paris, Debure & 
Moutard, 1786. 				               $1000
 

Third Edition in French; OCLC lists San Bernadino, 
Bamberg, Kassel, Gotha, Dresden and Pisa. 			 
	
86. HEMSTERHUIS, Frans. Aristée ou de la 
Divinité. Paris, 1779. 			             $2000
 

First Edition, bound by Thomas van Os.



91.



87.  NOEL DES QUERSONNIERES, François-
Marie.  Elegy on the Murder of  the Duke de Berri. 
London, H. Harrison, for the Author, 1821.             $850
 

First Edition, Princess Sophia’s copy, daughter of  George 
III. OCLC lists BN, BL and Missouri-Columbia only. 

XIV.  Gourmands, Gallants & Gamblers

88.  CAYLUS, Anne-Claude-Philippe.  Les Etrennes 
de la Saint-Jean. Troyes, la Veuve Oudot [ie Paris, 
Duchesne], 1742.			            $2,400 

First Edition, Large Paper Copy.

89. CAYLUS, Anne-Claude-Philippe. Soirées 
du Bois de Boulogne, ou Nouvelles Françoises et 
Angloises. 1754. 				             $3,650
 

Second Edition, contemporary red  morocco. 

90.  COLLINGWOOD, Francis.  Le Cuisinier anglais 
universel. Paris, Henri Tardieu, 1810. 	           $2,500
 

First Edition in French, English celebrity chef  in France. 

91.  DU BAIL, Louis Moreau.  L’Olympe, ou la 
Princesse Inconnue. Paris, Pierre Rocolet, 1635.   $6,500

First Edition, duchesse de Gramont’s copy.  OCLC lists 
copies at BN, Mazarine, Lyon and Princeton only.



94.



92.  [GAMBLING.]  A Morning in Cork-Street. 
London, J. Johnson, 1822. 		             $1,100
 

First Edition. 

93.  GRANDVAL, Charles-François Racot de. 
Théatre Gaillard.  Glascow [ie Paris], 1776.         $3,000
First Edition, bound without plates. OCLC lists BN, BL 
(incomplete), the Nordmann copy at Trinity Dublin and a 
copy at Universitara Lucian.

94.  PAJON, Henri. Histoire du roi Splendide et de la 
Princesse Heteroclite. [Paris?], 1748.	          $3,000

First Edition, Second Issue: ‘conte libertin rococo’. Outside 
Continental Europe, OCLC lists BL and Penn State. 

95.  TURPIN DE CRISSÉ, Lancelot. Amusemens 
philosophiques et litteraires de deux amis. Paris, Prault, 
1754. 					               $3,000
 

First Edition. OCLC lists Berlin, Munich and Stockholm.	
	 



Index

ABBADIE, Jacques			   55
ADYE, Ralph Willett			   56
AESOP				    8
ALLIX, Pierre				    47
AUBERT, Jean-Louis			   17
BECCARY, Madame			   39
BLESSINGTON, Countess		  83
BONA, Giovanni			   1
CASTI, Giovanni Battista		  10
CAYLUS, Anne Claude Philippe	 25, 88, 89
COLLINGWOOD, Francis		  90
COYER, Gabriel François		  26
CUMBERLAND, Richard		  33
DELLA TORRE, Carlo		  11
DARTON, William			   18
DODSLEY, Robert			   9
DRUMMOND, Gawin			  57
DU BAIL, Louis Moreau		  91
DUCOS, Angélique Caze de 		  41
DU TERRAIL, Joseph Durey		  27
FALLE, Philip				   34
FENN, Lady Eleanor			   58
FLACIUS, Matthias			   12
G.,R.					     64
GIBBON, Edward			   85
GIBBONS, Thomas			   2



GINGINS DE MOIRY, Victor de	 28
GIOVIO, Paolo			   35
GORINI CORIO, Giuseppe		  48
GRANDVAL, Charles-François	 93
GRANT, Anne MacVicar		  42
GRIFFITH, Elizabeth			  59
GUSTA, Francesco			   49
HAGEDORN, Christian Ludwig	 43
HAMILTON, William			  36
HEMSTERHUIS, Frans		  86
HOFLAND, Barbara Wreicks		  68
HOOFT, Gerrit Lodewijk 		  60
HURDIS, James			   13
HUTTON, Charles			   61
JOHNSON, Richard			   69
JONES, Griffith			   3
LAUJON, Pierre			   77
LECHMERE, Edmund		  50
LEFRANC.				    28
MARINELLI, Giovanni		  65
MEZZADRI, Bernardino		  51
NATTER, Johann Joseph		  4
NOEL DES QUERSONNIERES	 87
ORLEANS, Charlotte-Elisabeth	 44
PAJON, Henri				   94
PUZZLEBRAINS, Peregrine		  19
RAINOLDS, William			   52
RELPH, Josiah			   14



RENNEVILLE, Sophie		  22
SAINT-PIERRE, Bernardin		  70
SANDER, Nicholas			   53
SAUNDERS, Sarah			   66
SCHULLENBURG, Graf  von		 15
SHERLOCK, Martin			   45
SHORT, Bob				    23
ST. AUBIGNE, Chevalier		  71
TELL-TRUTH, Tommy		  20
THOMSON, James			   72
TILLOTSON, John			   7
TOM THUMB				   21
TRIMMER, Sarah			   62
TRUSLER, John			   73
TURPIN DE CRISSE, Lancelot	 95
USSHER, Elizabeth, Lucy & Judith  	 46
VILLENEUVE, Daniel de		  31
VILLIERS, Marc-Albert de		  54
WEST, William			   37
WILLIAMS, Helen Maria		  70
WILSON, Thomas			   81
WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary		  63
WRIGHT, William			   82
ZACCHIROLI, Francesco		  16


